The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price to the fair value of the tangible and intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date:

Purchase Price
Allocation
(in thousands)

 Useful Life
(in years)

Net tangible liabilities acquired $(595 )
Intangible assets:
Developed technology 5,530 4
Contracts 297 1.5
Non-compete agreements 31 1.5
Goodwill 8,218
Net deferred tax liabilities (139 )
Total purchase price $13,342

The excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired was
recorded as goodwill. Management believes that the goodwill represents the synergies expected from expanded
market opportunities when integrating the Mirror42 Holding B.V.’s technologies with our offerings. $8.1 million of the
goodwill balance is deductible for income tax purposes.

The results of operations of Mirror42 Holding B.V. described above have been included in our consolidated financial
statements from the date of purchase. Our business combination did not have a material impact on our consolidated
financial statements, and therefore pro forma disclosures have not been presented.

(6) Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill balances are presented below (in thousands):

Carrying Amount
Balance as of December 31, 2013 $8,724
Goodwill acquired 53,788
Foreign currency translation adjustments (7,496 )
Balance as of December 31, 2014 $55,016

Intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):
December 31, 2014
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $59,895 $(6,727 ) $53,168
Backlog 588 (184 ) 404
Other acquisition-related intangible assets 597 (398 ) 199
   Acquisition-related intangible assets 61,080 (7,309 ) 53,771
Other intangible assets 1,075 (320 ) 755
Total intangible assets $62,155 $(7,629 ) $54,526

67

Edgar Filing: CATALYST PHARMACEUTICAL PARTNERS, INC. - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 141

December 31, 2013
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $5,783 $(723 ) $5,060
Other acquisition-related intangible assets 348 (115 ) 233
   Acquisition-related intangible assets 6,131 (838 ) 5,293
Other intangible assets 650 (147 ) 503
Total intangible assets $6,781 $(985 ) $5,796

Amortization expense for intangible assets was approximately $6.8 million, $0.9 million and $0.1 million,
respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012.

The following table presents the estimated future amortization expense related to intangible assets held at December
31, 2014 (in thousands):

   Acquisition-related
intangible
assets

Other
intangible
assets

Total

Years Ending December 31,
2015 $11,853 $199 $12,052
2016 11,285 199 11,484
2017 10,575 199 10,774
2018 9,882 119 10,001
2019 9,882 39 9,921
Thereafter 294 — 294
Total future amortization expense $53,771 $755 $54,526

(7)   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net consists of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2014 2013

Computer equipment and software $128,546 $90,617
Furniture and fixtures 18,253 13,751
Leasehold improvements 14,929 8,371
Construction in progress 9,762 928

171,490 113,667
Less: Accumulated depreciation (67,253 ) (38,107 )
Total property and equipment, net $104,237 $75,560

Construction in progress consists primarily of leasehold improvements, building and in-process software development
costs. Depreciation expense was $35.3 million, $22.6 million and $13.5 million for the years ended December 31,